Council Agenda Report

Notice Of Completion For The Milpas Street Beautification Project 

May 8, 2007

Page 4

[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:

May 8, 2007
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Notice Of Completion For The Milpas Street Beautification Project
RECOMMENDATION:
 

That Council accept the work completed by Granite Construction Company, Contract No. 22,142, for the Milpas Street Beautification Project, Bid No. 3411, located at Milpas Street, in the final contract amount of $1,006,110.18, including approved changes, and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.
DISCUSSION:

SCOPE OF WORK

The completed project consisted of the construction of the following:

	· pedestrian lights
	· sidewalk repair

	· bus stop upgrades
	· an additional railing element

	· new street trees and tree grates
	· painting utility boxes

	· holiday lighting receptacles
	· pavement striping

	· relocation of a fire hydrant
	· construction of a curb drain

	· construction of a commercial driveway and sidewalk
	· curb bulbouts at the Milpas and Canon Perdido Streets intersection

	· tree root pruning and canopy trimming
	· replacing stamped concrete


BACKGROUND
On July 11, 2006, Council awarded the project construction contract to Granite Construction Company (Granite) in the amount of $1,022,538.  Council also authorized the Public Works Director to approve expenditures for extra work in the amount of $92,023.
SUMMARY

Granite has completed all work in accordance with the contract plans and specifications.  Final inspection of the work for acceptance by the City took place on April 6, 2007.
The final contract amount of $1,006,110.18 is $16,427.82 under the original contract amount of $1,022,538.  This difference is due to the issuance of contract change orders in the total amount of $27,890.58, and differences between bid quantities and quantities measured for payment, amounting to a credit of $44,318.40.

CHANGE ORDERS

The work covered by change orders consisted of: 
	· the addition of utility boxes
	· integral concrete color

	· extra railing detailing
	· moving a pedestrian light

	· construction of traffic signal sensing

         loops
	· replacement of a water service and

         sewer lateral

	· relocation of MTD bus-stop equipment
	· over-excavation of unsuitable soils

	· temporary “Businesses Open” signs
	· landscape maintenance

	· removal and repair of a damaged

   traffic signal
	


The following chart summarizes the construction contract authorizations:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY
	
	Base Contract
	Change Funds
	Total

	Initial Authorization
	           $1,022,538
	   $92,023.00
	$1,114,561.00

	Final Actual Expenditure
	           $1,022,538
	  ($16,427.82) 
	$1,006,110.18


TOTAL PROJECT COST SUMMARY
	Design (by Contract & City staff)
	      $123,715.58

	Construction Contract
	    $1,022,538.00

	Construction Change Order costs
	($16,427.82)

	Construction Management/Inspection (by Contract & City staff)
	        $60,987.22

	TOTAL
	$1,190,812.98


Staff recommends that Council accept the work and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.

PREPARED BY:
John Schoof, Principal Civil Engineer, RR/mj
SUBMITTED BY:
Anthony J. Nisich, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:
City Administrator’s Office 
�












































	 

	
	
	

	REVIEWED BY:
	__________Finance
	__________Attorney
	

	
	Agenda Item No._________________ 

	
	



